Derivative financial instruments Discounted cash flow model, Hermite
interpolation, industry standard derivative
pricing models including Black-Scholes

Discount rate, risk free rate, volatilities, forex
forward points and spot rates, interest rate
swap curves and credit curves

Debt securities in issue Discounted cash flow model Discount rates

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral
on securities lent

Discounted cash flow model,
Hermite interpolation

Discount rates

(continued)

14 Investec Bank plc financial information 2016

SENSITIVITY OF FAIR VALUES TO REASONABLY POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVE ASSUMPTIONS BY LEVEL 3
INSTRUMENT TYPE
The fair value of financial instruments in level 3 are measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions that are not
evidenced by prices from observable market data. The following table shows the sensitivity of these fair values to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions, determined at a transactional level:

Reflected in income
statement

Balance
sheet
value
£’000

Significant
unobservable
input changed

Range which
unobservable
input has been
changed

Favourable
changes

£’000

Unfavourable
changes

£’000

31 March 2016

Assets

Other debt securities 10 930 525 (796)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1% 525 (472)

Other (5%) – 5% – (324)

Derivative financial instruments  49 685 8 258 (5 454)

Volatilities (2%) – 2% 2 471 (1 015)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1% 834 (1 701)

Other (10%) – 10% 4 953 (2 738)

Securities arising from trading activities  7 456 Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1% 1 380 (1 050)

Investment portfolio 315 464 41 913 (25 562)

Price earnings
multiple (10%) – 10% 232 (355)

EBITDA (10%) – 10% 3 971 (3 917)

Other^ ^ 37 710 (21 290)

Loans and advances to customers  87 270  1 550   (9 400)

Discount rates (5%) – 5% 1 550 (987)

Other (5%) – 5% – (8 413)

Other securitised assets*  147 590 2 825 (2 876)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1% 1 569 (1 727)

Other (1%) – 1% 1 256 (1 149)

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments  1 355 1 667 (797)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1% 1 661 (790)

Volatilities (2%) – 2% 6 (7)

Liabilities arising on securitisation
of other assets*

 120 617 Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1% 1 356 (1 254)

59 474 (47 189)

* 	 The sensitivity of the fair value of liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets has been considered together with other securitised assets.

^ 	Other – The valuation sensitivity for the private equity and embedded derivatives (profit share) portfolios has been assessed by adjusting various inputs
such as expected cash flows, discount rates, earnings multiples rather than a single input. It is deemed appropriate to reflect the outcome on a portfolio
basis for the purposes of this analysis as the sensitivity of the investments cannot be determined through the adjustment of a single input.